

Case No. 17-4125

**United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

WALID JAMMAL, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, No. 1:13-cv-00437-DCN**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,
AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.**

Gregory V. Mersol
Gilbert Brosky
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1214
Telephone: (216) 621-0200
Fax: (216) 696-0740
gmersol@bakerlaw.com

Pierre H. Bergeron
Lauren S. Kuley
Scott W. Coyle
Colter Paulson
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
221 E. Fourth Street
Suite 2900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 361-1200
Fax: (513) 361-1201
pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. American Family’s Agents Agreed To Be Independent Contractors That Provide Their Own Office Space, Staffing, and Benefits.....	5
B. Agents Are Paid On Commission For Selling And Servicing Insurance Policies	8
C. Managers Ensure That Agents Comply With American Family’s Production, Profitability, And Service Requirements	9
D. The District Court Held That American Family’s Agents Should Be Reclassified As Employees.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Structural Factors Under <i>Darden</i> Demonstrate That American Family Properly Classified Its Agents As Independent Contractors	15
A. <i>Darden</i> Focuses On The Structure Of The Relationship In The Insurance Context.....	16
B. The Drivers Of The <i>Darden</i> Analysis For Insurance Agents Confirm That American Family Agents Are Independent Contractors	18

1.	The Parties’ Agreement Presents Compelling Evidence Of Their Intent To Create An Independent Contractor Relationship.....	19
2.	The Parties’ Financial Relationship, Including Tax Treatment, Compensation, And Benefits	21
3.	The Agent’s Management Of Her Own Office, Expenses, Employees, And Investments	23
4.	Summary Of The Structural Factors.....	26
II.	In Addition To Minimizing The Structural Factors, The District Court Also Misapplied The Balance Of <i>Darden’s</i> Common Law Test.....	28
A.	Monitoring Goals And Standards For Agent Performance Does Not Transform Agents Into Employees.....	28
1.	Control Over “Goals And Objectives” Does Not Mean Control Over The “Manner And Means” Of Production.....	29
2.	The Agents’ Ability To Grow And Profit From Their Businesses Demonstrates That Agents Controlled The Manner And Means Of Their Insurance Sales	34
B.	The Balance Of <i>Darden</i> Factors, Properly Analyzed, Do Not Support The District Court’s Conclusion	36
1.	The Amount Of Skill Required Of American Family Agents Weighs In Favor Of Independent Contractor Status	37
2.	The “When And How Long To Work” Factor Weighs In Favor Of Independent Contractor Status	40
3.	The Right To Assign Additional Projects Weighs In Favor Of Independent Contractor Status.....	43
4.	The Agents’ Role In Hiring And Paying Assistants Weighs In Favor Of Independent Contractor Status	45
III.	The District Court Improperly Relied Upon Individual Evidence Without Any Showing That Such Evidence Was Fairly Representative Of The Class As A Whole	49

1.	Representative Evidence Can Only Be Used To Establish Class-Wide Liability If Such Evidence Is Fairly Representative Of The Class As A Whole.....	50
2.	The District Court Failed To Determine Whether The Individual Testimony Offered By Plaintiffs Was Fairly Representative Of The Class As A Whole.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	DESIGNATION OF THE RECORD	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Roofing & Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 580 Fed. App’x 357 (6th Cir. 2014)	47
<i>Alexander v. Avera St. Luke’s Hospital</i> , 768 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2014)	46
<i>Alfred v. Tenn. Farmers Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (E.D. Tenn. 1997).....	39, 44
<i>Aymes v. Bonelli</i> , 980 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1992)	17, 22, 39
<i>Barnhart v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Birchem v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 116 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1997)	16, 22
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Bryson v. Middlefield Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	16, 20, 21, 29
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Freund v. Hi-Tech Satellite, Inc.</i> , 185 Fed. App’x 782 (11th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Hi-Tech Video Prods. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1995)	17, 19, 21, 23, 46, 48

Janette v. Am. Fid. Grp., Ltd.,
298 Fed. App’x 467 (6th Cir. 2008) 19, 30, 36, 44, 45, 47

Johnson v. FedEx Home Delivery,
No. 04-cv-4935, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142425 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12,
2011)48

Jones v. A.W. Holdings LLC,
484 Fed. App’x 44 (7th Cir. 2012)19, 22

Langfitt v. Fed. Marine Terminals, Inc.,
647 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2011)30

Lerohl v. Friends of Minn. Sinfonia,
322 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 2003)22

Mazzei v. Rock-N-Around Trucking, Inc.,
246 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2001)31

Monroe v. FTS USA LLC,
860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017), *cert. petition pending*51, 52, 53, 54, 56

Moore v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 90-3107, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 13574 (7th Cir. June 25, 1991)16

Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.,
458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)27

Murray v. Principal Fin. Grp., Inc.,
613 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010)16, 42, 48

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992)..... *passim*

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mortensen,
606 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2010)25

Pierce v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.,
No. 3:13-cv-641, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163529 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 3,
2017)53

Schwieger v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.,
207 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2000) 19, 25, 30, 32, 38, 44, 47

Shah v. Deaconess Hospital,
 355 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2004)47

Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & School, Inc.,
 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011)15

Sprague v. General Motors Corp.,
 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc)52

Takacs v. Hahn Auto. Corp.,
 No. C-3-95-404, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22146 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 25,
 1999)53

Trs. of Resilient Floor Decorators Ins. Fund v. A & M Installations, Inc.,
 395 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2005)15

Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....50, 53, 54, 56

Van Gorp v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 4:9-cv-168 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 6, 1998)39

Ware v. United States,
 67 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995)*passim*

Waxman v. Luna,
 881 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1989)15

Weary v. Cochran,
 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) *passim*

Wolcott v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 884 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1989)*passim*

Wortham v. Am. Family Ins. Grp.,
 385 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2004)16, 42, 47

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)3, 12

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 *et seq.*3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 54

Ohio Admin. Code § 3901-1-4733
